John F. Scott

(- 7 Aug 1955)

Scott, John F. Suddenly, on Sunday, August 7, 1955, at Philadelphia, Pa., John F. Scott, beloved father of Frances M. Scott of 1661 Crescent pl. nw., and brother of Mrs. Estelle E. Wilson of Canada and Clarence E. Scott of California. Friends may call at the Robert A. Mattingly Funeral Home, 131 11th st. se. Services at Christ Church, 620 G st. se., on Thursday, August 11, at 2:30 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, August 10, 1955, p. A36

John F. Scott, 85, Active as a Mason

John F. Scott, 85, active Mason and Episcopalian, died Sunday in Philadelphia. He became ill while vacationing in Ocean City, N.J.

Mr. Scott, 1661 Crescent place N.W., was a lifelong residence of Washington. Early in his career, he owned a grocery store in the Southeast section. Later he joined the Government Printing Office, where he remained for 23 years. He retired in 1935 as chief of the stores division.

A Mason for 62 years, Mr. Scott was a member of Blue Lodge. He was formerly vestryman for 25 years and treasurer for 12 years of Washington parish, Christ Episcopal Church.

Survivors are his daughter, Miss Frances M. Scott of the home address, private secretary to the principal of Coolidge High School; a sister, Mrs. Estelle E. Wilson, Montreal, Canada, and a brother, Clarence E. Scott, Bakersfield, Calif.

Services will be held at 2:30 p.m. tomorrow in Christ Episcopal Church, 620 G street S.E. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.